

No. 20-5379

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

KEITH ADAIR DAVIS,
Petitioner,
v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON,
Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
SUPREME COURT OF WASHINGTON

**BRIEF FOR THE CATO INSTITUTE AS
AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

CLARK M. NEILY III
JAY R. SCHWEIKERT
CATO INSTITUTE
1000 Mass. Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 216-1461

MATTHEW T. MARTENS
Counsel of Record
JOHN BYRNES
RUTH E. VINSON
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
1875 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 663-6000
matthew.martens@wilmerhale.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. THE WASHINGTON SUPREME COURT'S DECISION SUBVERTS THE PRINCIPLE OF DEFENDANT AUTONOMY	4
A. The Constitution Protects The Autonomy Of Criminal Defendants.....	5
B. Courts Should Consider Autonomy Principles In Assessing Whether A Defendant's Absence From Trial Is Truly Voluntary	8
C. The Washington Supreme Court's Decision Erroneously Fails To Accommodate A Defendant's Right To A Personal Defense	11
II. ALLOWING CRIMINAL TRIALS TO PROCEED WITH AN EMPTY DEFENSE TABLE UNDERMINES THE INTEGRITY OF THE JUDICIAL PROCESS	14
CONCLUSION	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	
	Page(s)
<i>Adams v. United States ex rel. McCann</i> , 317 U.S. 269 (1942)	7
<i>Arizona v. Fulminante</i> , 499 U.S. 279 (1991).....	8
<i>Boykin v. Alabama</i> , 395 U.S. 238 (1969)	7, 11
<i>Brookhart v. Janis</i> , 384 U.S. 1 (1966).....	7
<i>California v. Green</i> , 399 U.S. 149 (1970).....	14
<i>Clark v. Perez</i> , 510 F.3d 382 (2d Cir. 2008).....	10
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004).....	12
<i>Davis v. Grant</i> , 532 F.3d 132 (2d Cir. 2008).....	4
<i>Emspak v. United States</i> , 349 U.S. 190 (1955).....	10
<i>Fareta v. California</i> , 422 U.S. 806 (1975)....	2, 5, 8, 10, 15
<i>Gannett Co. v. DePasquale</i> , 443 U.S. 368 (1979)	11
<i>Illinois v. Allen</i> , 397 U.S. 337 (1970)	12, 13
<i>Illinois v. Rodriguez</i> , 497 U.S. 177 (1990).....	10
<i>Indiana v. Edwards</i> , 554 U.S. 164 (2008)	5
<i>Johnson v. Zerbst</i> , 304 U.S. 458 (1938).....	9
<i>Jones v. Barnes</i> , 463 U.S. 745 (1983)	6, 7
<i>Lafler v. Cooper</i> , 566 U.S. 156 (2012).....	15
<i>McCoy v. Louisiana</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1500 (2018)	7, 8
<i>McKaskle v. Wiggins</i> , 465 U.S. 168 (1984).....	5
<i>Miller v. Thaler</i> , 714 F.3d 897 (5th Cir. 2013)	10
<i>Poller v. Columbia Broadcasting System, Inc.</i> , 368 U.S. 464 (1962)	12
<i>Rock v. Arkansas</i> , 483 U.S. 44 (1987).....	6, 7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Roe v. Flores-Ortega</i> , 528 U.S. 470 (2000).....	7
<i>Taylor v. Illinois</i> , 484 U.S. 400 (1988).....	7
<i>United States v. Frazier-El</i> , 204 F.3d 553 (4th Cir. 2000).....	10
<i>United States v. Gonzalez-Lopez</i> , 548 U.S. 140 (2006)	6
<i>Wainwright v. Sykes</i> , 433 U.S. 72 (1977).....	6
<i>Weaver v. Massachusetts</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1899 (2017).....	6, 8
<i>Wheat v. United States</i> , 486 U.S. 153 (1988).....	14

OTHER AUTHORITIES

The Federalist No. 83 (Hamilton)	16
Hashimoto, Erica J., <i>Defending the Right of Self-Representation: An Empirical Look at the Pro Se Felony Defendant</i> , 85 N.C. L. Rev. 423 (2007).....	16
Neily, Clark, <i>A Distant Mirror: American- Style Plea Bargaining Through the Eyes of a Foreign Tribunal</i> , 27 Geo. Mason L. Rev. 719 (2020)	16
Rakoff, Jed S., <i>Why Innocent People Plead Guilty</i> , N.Y. Rev. Books (Nov. 20, 2014), http://www.nybooks.com/articles/2014/11/20/why-innocent-people-plead-guilty/	15
1 Stephen, Sir James Fitzjames, <i>A History of the Criminal Law of England</i> (1883)	15
5 Wigmore, John Henry, <i>Evidence</i> (3d ed. 1940)	14
